# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-eighth Legislature

OF THE

# STATEOFMAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1957

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-eighth Legislature

1957

RESOLVES, 1957

#### Chapter 160

RESOLVE, Creating an Advisory Committee on Education.

Advisory Committee on Education; created. Resolved: That the recent Advisory Committee on Education be commended for their arduous work and excellent report; and be it further

Resolved: That the Governor be authorized to create a permanent Advisory Committee on Education; and be it further

Resolved: That the Governor appoint a chairman and any number of members, to a continuing Advisory Committee on Education, as he may deem necessary to study the problems of education in the State, together with problems of departmental organization and to recommend solutions to these problems in order of their importance and critical urgency, and to make periodic reports of their findings and proposals to the Governor, the Department of Education and to the Legislature when practical; and be it further

Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the unappropriated surplus of the general fund of the State the sum of \$2,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1958 to carry out the purposes of this resolve.

Such appropriation shall not lapse but shall remain a continuing carrying account until the purposes of this resolve have been accomplished.

Effective August 28, 1957

### Chapter 161

RESOLVE, for Repairs to Teachers' House at Peter Dana Point, Washington County.

Teachers' house at Peter Dana Point; repairs to. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the unappropriated surplus of the general fund of the State the sum of \$4,675 for repairs to the Teachers' house at Peter Dana Point, Washington County.

Effective August 28, 1957

### Chapter 162

RESOLVE, Providing for Survey of Abandoned Agricultural Lands.

Abandoned agricultural lands; survey of. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Agriculture shall cause a survey of the abandoned and semi-abandoned agricultural lands in Maine to be made for the purpose of ascertaining their location, availability, potential productivity and to obtain any other information which he would consider pertinent and to publish the result of this survey in such form and in such places as he deems advisable for the purpose of the agri-

RESOLVES, 1957

CHAP, 164

cultural development of these lands and to publicize its advantages and availability to others, and that the sum of \$3,000 be appropriated from the unappropriated surplus of the general fund of the State for this purpose for the biennium ending June 30, 1959.

Effective August 28, 1957

#### Chapter 163

RESOLVE, Appropriating Additional Funds for Certain Construction at Portland Municipal Airport.

Resolves, 1953, c. 127, amended. Resolved: That chapter 127 of the resolves of 1953, be and hereby is, amended to read as follows:

That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the unappropriated surplus of the general fund a sum of \$250,000 not in excess of \$400,000 for such construction at the Portland Municipal Airport as may be recommended by the Aeronautics Commission and approved by the Governor and Council. The expenditure shall be under the supervision of the Aeronautics Commission. Such expenditure as may be authorized by this resolve shall be contingent upon the fact that not more than 25% of the project cost shall be paid for by funds herein appropriated. It is the intent of the Legislature to so limit the use of state funds as to require that federal funds and other funds shall finance 75% of the cost of the project; and be it further

Resolved: That this appropriation shall not lapse, but shall be carried forward to the 1954 1955 1958-1959 fiscal year.'

Effective August 28, 1957

### Chapter 164

RESOLVE, Appropriating Moneys for Construction of Eastport-Perry Causeway.

Eastport-Perry causeway; appropriation for. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the unappropriated surplus of the general fund of the State the sum of \$275,000 for the construction of a causeway between the city of Eastport and the town of Perry at the location of the abandoned Eastport bridge. The construction of the causeway shall be under the direction and supervision of the Bureau of Public Improvements of the Department of Finance and Administration. It is the intent of this resolve that if the sum hereby appropriated is insufficient for the purposes denominated then the project shall not be undertaken and the appropriation shall lapse. The Bureau of Public Improvements, however, is authorized to accept from any individual or corporation such donations as may be needed to complete the project. The city of Eastport or the town of Perry, or both, shall supply the land necessary for the placement of such causeway.